

United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit.

---

AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY OF NEW YORK,  
a corporation,

*Appellant,*

—vs.—

COVE IRRIGATION DISTRICT,  
a corporation,

*Appellee.*

---

**Brief of Appellant**

---

**FILED**

**OCT 13 1931**

STERLING M. WOOD, **PAUL P. O'BRIEN,**  
ROBERT E. COOKE, **CLERK**

Securities Building, Billings, Montana,

*Attorneys for Appellants.*

---

---

Filed....., 1931

..... Clerk

---

---

# INDEX

## Subject Index

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Specifications of Error.....	7
Outline of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9

## Table of Statutes Cited

	Page
Section 1257, 5th Division, Compiled Statutes, 1887.....	22
Section 7725, Revised Codes of Montana, 1921.....	23
Section 8662, Revised Codes of Montana, 1921.....	23
Section 3287, California Civil Code.....	24

## Text Books and Encyclopedias Cited

	Page
33 C. J. Interest, paragraphs 16 to 20.....	11
12 C. J. Conflict of Laws, paragraph 34, page 452.....	11
13 C. J. Contracts, paragraph 863, page 731.....	13
33 C. J. Interest, par. 71, 72, page 211.....	19
5 C. J., Assumpsit, Action of, Sec. 5, pages 1380, 1381.....	22
40 Cyc. 2839.....	14

## Table of Cases Cited

	Page
Bond, et al. vs. John V. Farwell Co. (C. C. A. 6th) 172 Fed. 58, 65.....	9
Burnett, et al. vs. Glas, et al. (Cal.) 97 Pac. 423.....	25
Clark vs. Conley School District (Cal.) 261 Pac. 721.....	26
Cox vs. McLaughlin, 76 Cal. 60, 18 Pac. 100, 9 Am. St. Rep. 164.....	28
Callan vs. Hample, 73 Mont. 306, 187 Pac. 1022.....	29
Columbus, S. & H. R. Co. Appeals (C. C. A. 6th) 109 Fed. 177, 194.....	10
City of New Orleans vs. Warner, 175 U. S. 120, 44 L. Ed. 96, 109.....	11
Cromwell vs. County of Sac, 96 U. S. 51, 24 L. Ed. 681.....	11
City of Cairo vs. Zane, 149 U. S. 122, 37 L. Ed. 673.....	11
Clifton, Applegate & Toole vs. Big Lake Drain District No. 1, 82 Mont. 312.....	14
C. M. & St. P. Railroad Company vs. Clark, 92 Fed. 968, 975.....	16
Donovan vs. Bull Mountain Trading Company, 60 Mont. 87, 198 Pac. 436.....	14
De Young vs. Benepe, 55 Mont. 306, 176 Pac. 609.....	29
Daley vs. Kelley, 57 Mont. 306, 187 Pac. 1022.....	29
Farnum vs. California Safe Deposit & Trust Co. et al., 96 Pac. 788.....	25
Holden vs. Freedman's Savings & Trust Co. et al. 100 U. S. 72, 25 L. Ed. 567.....	11
Hefferlin, et al. vs. Karlman, et al. 29 Mont. 139, 74 Pac. 201.....	29
Isaacs vs. McAndrew, 1 Mont. 437, 454.....	21
Illinois Surety Co. vs. John Davis Co. 244 U. S. 376, 61 L. Ed. 1206.....	10
Joern vs. Bank (Mo.) 200 S. W. 737.....	16
Leggat vs. Garrick, 35 Mont. 91, 88 Pac. 788.....	30
Mass. Benefit Association vs. Miles, 137 U. S. 689, 34 L. Ed. 834.....	11

## INDEX

Mares vs. Mares, 60 Mont. 36, 199 Pac. 267.....	24
Nashua & Lowell R. Corp. vs. Boston & Lowell R. Corp. 61 Fed. 237.....	3
Ohio vs. Frank, 103 U. S. 697, 26 L. Ed. 531.....	9
Palmer vs. Murray, 8 Mont. 312, 21 Pac. 125.....	20
Puterbaugh vs. Puterbaugh, (Ind.) 33 N. E. 808.....	16
Shellenberger vs. Baker, et al. (Cal.) 281 Pac. 1102.....	27
Sloss-Sheffield Steel & Iron Co. vs. Tacony Iron Co. 183 Fed. 645.....	10
State of Minnesota vs. Davis, 17 Minn. 429, 438.....	16
The County of Scotland vs. Hill, 132 U. S. 107, 33 L. Ed. 261.....	11
Valentine vs. Quackenbush, 239 Fed. 832.....	19
